Installation Instructions
Compact TTL Input Module
Catalog Number 1769-IG16
About This Publication
Use this document as a guide when installing a Compact TTL Input Module.
Topic Page
About This Publication 1
Important User Information 2

supply or controller.)
Vendor I.D. Code 1
Product Type Code 7
Product Code 77 (decimal)
Input Data File Size 1 word
Output Data File Size 0 words
Configuration Data File Size 4 words
Dimensions (HxDxW), Approx. 118 x 87 x 35 mm (4.65 x 3.43 x 1.38 in.)
Height including mounting tabs is 138 mm (5.43 in.)
Weight, Approx. (with carton) 250 g (0.55 lb)
Voltage Category 5V dc TTL signal input
Operating Voltage Range 4.5…5.5V dc
50 mV peak-to-peak ripple, max
Number of Inputs 16
Digital Filter OFF to ON: 0 s, 100 µs, 500 µs, 1 ms, 2 ms, 4 ms, 8 ms
ON to OFF: 0 s, 100 µs, 500 µs, 1 ms, 2 ms, 4 ms, 8 ms
Off-state Voltage(1) (Typical)
(1) TTL inputs are inverted (0.2…0.8V dc = logic low voltage = on; 2.0…5.5V dc dc = logic high voltage = off). Use a NOT
instruction in the ladder program to convert to traditional true = high logic.
2.0…5.5V dc
Off-state Current, Max 4.1 mA
On-state Voltage(1) (Typical) -0.2…0.8V dc
Input Current, Nom 3.7 mA @ 5V dc
Input Point to Bus (CompactBus)
Isolation
Verified by one of the following dielectric tests: 1200V ac for 2 s or
1697V dc for 2 s
75V dc working voltage (IEC Class 2 reinforced insulation)
Publication 1769-IN079A-EN-P - May 2006
16     Compact TTL Input Module
Environmental Specifications
Attribute Value
Storage Temperature -40…+85 °C (-40…+185°F)
Operating Temperature 0…60 °C (32…140 °F)
Operating Humidity 5…95% non-condensing
Operating Altitude 2000 m (6561 ft)
Vibration Operating: 10…500 Hz, 5 g, 0.030 in. max peak-to-peak
Shock Operating: 30 g panel mounted (20 g DIN-rail mounted)
Non-operating: 40 g panel mounted (30 g DIN-rail mounted)
Radiated and Conducted
Emissions
EN50081-2 Class A
Electrical /EMC The module has passed testing at the following levels
ESD Immunity (IEC61000-4-2) 4 kV contact, 8 kV air, 4 kV indirect
Radiated Immunity (IEC61000-4-3) 10V/m, 80…1000 MHz, 80% amplitude
Fast Transient Burst
(IEC61000-4-4)
2 kV, 5 kHz
Conducted Immunity
(IEC61000-4-6)
10V, 0.15…80 MHz(1)
(1) Conducted Immunity frequency range may be 150 kHz…30 MHz if the radiated immunity frequency range is 30…1000 MHz.
Certifications
Attribute Value
Agency Certification • C-UL certified (under CSA C22.2 No. 142)
• UL 508 listed
• CE compliant for all applicable directives
Hazardous Environment Class Class I, Division 2, Hazardous Location, Groups A, B, C, D
(UL 1604, C-UL under CSA C22.2 No. 213)
Publication 1769-IN079A-EN-P - May 2006
Compact TTL Input Module     17
Additional Resources
You can view or download publications at
documentation, contact your local Rockwell Automation distributor or sales
representative.
Related Documentation
For Refer to This Document Pub. No.
A more detailed description of how to use
your Compact I/O with MicroLogix 1200/1500
programmable controllers
MicroLogix 1200 and MicroLogix
1500 Programmable Controllers